International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 14, No. 5, October 2024, pp. 4956~4969
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v14i5.pp4956-4969      4956
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Design of a high-speed 7.2 Gbps/lane receiver for MIPI D-PHY
interface utilizing 18 nm FinFET technology
Trang Hoang, Anh Nam Ha
Faculty of Electricals–Electronics Engineering, Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology (HCMUT), Vietnam National University

insights into the scalability and efficiency enhancements possible in high-speed digital receiver design.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 14, No. 5, October 2024: 4956-4969
4968
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We acknowledge Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology (HCMUT), VNU-HCM for supporting
this study.
REFERENCES
[1] W. P. Maszara and M.-R. Lin, “FinFETs - technology and circuit design challenges,” 2013 Proceedings of the ESSCIRC
(ESSCIRC), Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1109/esscirc.2013.6649058.
[2] S. Verma, S. L. Tripathi, and M. Bassi, “Performance analysis of FinFET device using qualitative approach for low-power
applications,” in Proceedings of 3rd International Conference on 2019 Devices for Integrated Circuit, DevIC 2019, Mar. 2019,
pp. 84–88, doi: 10.1109/DEVIC.2019.8783754.
[3] Y. Yang, J. Park, S. C. Song, J. Wang, G. Yeap, and S. O. Jung, “Single-ended 9T SRAM cell for near-threshold voltage
operation with enhanced read performance in 22-nm FinFET technology,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration
(VLSI) Systems, vol. 23, no. 11, pp. 2748–2752, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2014.2367234.
[4] H. Xie et al., “A novel 1T-DRAM fabricated with 22 nm FD-SOI technology,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 45, no. 4,
pp. 558–561, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1109/LED.2024.3368522.
[5] N. Elsayed, S. Makhsuci, and M. Sanduleanu, “A 28GHz, switched-cascode, class e amplifier in 22nm CMOS FDSOI
technology,” IEEE Journal of Microwaves, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 246–252, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JMW.2024.3358627.
[6] F. E. Rangel-Patiño, J. E. Rayas-Sánchez, A. Viveros-Wacher, E. A. Vega-Ochoa, and N. Hakim, “High-speed links receiver
optimization in post-silicon validation exploiting broyden-based input space mapping,” in 2018 IEEE MTT-S International
Conference on Numerical Electromagnetic and Multiphysics Modeling and Optimization (NEMO), Aug. 2018, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/NEMO.2018.8503099.

[15] P.-H. Lee and Y.-C. Jang, “A 20-Gb/s receiver bridge chip with auto-skew calibration for MIPI D-PHY interface,” IEEE
Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 484–492, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/tce.2019.2942503.
[16] P.-H. Lee, H.-Y. Lee, Y.-W. Kim, H.-Y. Hong, and Y.-C. Jang, “A 10-Gbps receiver bridge chip with deserializer for FPGA-
based frame grabber supporting MIPI CSI-2,” IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 209–215, Aug.
2017, doi: 10.1109/tce.2017.014908.
[17] E.-J. Kim, H.-Y. Park, C. Ahn, S.-I. Lim, and S. Kim, “Unified dual mode physical layer for mobile CMOS image sensor
interface,” IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 1196–1203, Aug. 2010, doi:
10.1109/tce.2010.5606246.
[18] Y. Choi and Y.-B. Kim, “A 10-Gb/s receiver with a continuous-time linear equalizer and 1-tap decision-feedback equalizer,” 2015
IEEE 58th International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems (MWSCAS), Fort Collins, CO, USA, 2015, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/mwscas.2015.7282072.
[19] S. Wu, Q. Wang, N. Ning, and J. Li, “An inductive peaking technology for high-speed MIPI receiver bandwidth expanding in a
90 nm CMOS process,” 2016 IEEE International Nanoelectronics Conference (INEC), Chengdu, China, 2016, pp. 1-2, doi:
10.1109/inec.2016.7589399.
[20] W. T. Beyene, “The design of continuous-time linear equalizers using model order reduction techniques,” in 2008 IEEE-EPEP
Electrical Performance of Electronic Packaging, Oct. 2008, pp. 187–190, doi: 10.1109/EPEP.2008.4675910.
[21] G. T. Manvel, A. A. Arman, H. H. Garik, and H. S. Sergo, “Two stage CTLE for high speed data receiving,” 2020 IEEE
40th International Conference on Electronics and Nanotechnology (ELNANO), Kyiv, Ukraine, 2020, pp. 374-377, doi:
10.1109/elnano50318.2020.9088865.
[22] S. Gondi and B. Razavi, “Equalization and clock and data recovery techniques for 10-Gb/s CMOS serial-link receivers,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 1999–2011, Sep. 2007, doi: 10.1109/jssc.2007.903076.
[23] B. Razavi, Design of analog CMOS integrated circuits, 2nd Ed. New York: McGraw-Hill Education, 2015.
[24] W. Kim and M. Lee, “A 92-μW/Gbps self-biased SLVS receiver for MIPI D-PHY applications,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 3219–3223, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3074675.
[25] J. Bae, M. Song, B. Kim, J. Lee, W. Park, and J.-H. Chun, “A 11.4-Gbps/lane MIPI 32-bit C-PHY and D-PHY combo transmitter
with 3-tap FFE,” 2022 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), Taipei, Taiwan, 2022, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/a-
sscc56115.2022.9980792.
[26] S. Lee et al., “4.5 Gsps MIPI D-PHY receiver circuit for automatic test equipment,” 2022 IEEE International Test Conference